

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION

1. AMENDMENT NO.

002

2. EFFECTIVE DATE

7/29/2024

3.

PAGE 1 OF 4

4. ISSUED BY: **Four Rivers Nuclear Partnership, LLC**
P.O. Box 228
Kevil, KY 42053

5. **NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR** (*Name, street, county, state & zip code*)

6. AMENDMENT OF (RFQ) SOLICITATION NO.

FRNP-D29-0025087

7. The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 8. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 5 and 9, and returning 1 copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter, provided the letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

8. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT

Responses to questions from potential offerors concerning the FRNP-D29-0025087 R/FS Support solicitation.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document 6 remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

9A. **NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER** (*Type or print*)

10A. Four Rivers Nuclear Partnership, LLC

John Snyder, Subcontract Administrator

9B. **CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR**

9C. **DATE SIGNED**

10B.

10C. DATE SIGNED

7/29/2024

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

(Signature)

#	Reference	Question
1	Section E.2 Basis for Award, Criterion 1: Past Performance/General Qualifications	<p>Question: How will past performance be evaluated?</p> <p>Response: The evaluation will be evaluated based upon strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies as stated on page 16.</p>
2	Attachment J-24 PSOW, Section 2.1 Required Services, Items 2.1.1 and 2.1.2	<p>Each of these items in 2.1 state: “(Provide references for RI/FS evaluations subcontractor has lead)”</p> <p>Question: Where in the proposal would FRNP prefer bidders provide this information?</p> <p>Response: This should be provided in the technical proposal under Criterion 1-Past Performance/General Qualifications</p>
3	Attachment J-24 PSOW, Section 2.2 Required Resources	<p>The SOW states: “<i>Most of the positions are expected to be full-time for some portion of the period of performance (POP) however the underlined positions may be full-time for a portion of the POP and part-time for a significant portion of the POP.</i>”</p> <p>Question: none of the listed positions were underlined will FRNP clarify if any positions should have been underlined?</p> <p>Response: The positions highlighted below from the SOW would be part time.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 2.2.1 RI Lead for EM (Lead writer and team leader) 2.2.2 FS Lead for EM (Lead writers and team leaders) 2.2.3 RI Lead for WDA (Lead writer and team leader) 2.2.4 FS Lead for WDA (Lead writer and team leader) 2.2.5 RI/FS Lead for D&D (Lead writer and team leader) 2.2.6 Hydrogeologist 2.2.7 Groundwater Engineer 2.2.8 Junior Regulatory Document Writer (multiple) 2.2.9 Senior Regulator Document Writer (multiple) 2.2.10 GIS/Graphics Expert 2.2.11 RI/FS Cost Estimator 2.2.12 Data Compilation Expert/Statistician 2.2.13 Human Health Risk Assessment Experts (multiple) 2.2.14 Ecological Risk Assessment Experts (multiple)
4	Section D.1 Proposal Preparation Instructions, item (b) “Technical Approach/Work Execution Plan”	<p>No specific instructions were provided for the content required in Criterion 3 Technical Approach/Work Execution Plan.</p> <p>Question: Since the subcontractor personnel will be working under the direction of FRNP within a larger team under a staff augmentation construct, is FRNP seeking information on how we would perform the scope as if it were a task based contract or</p>

		<p>how we would provide personnel as part of the larger team?</p> <p><u>Response:</u> The bidders should explain how they would supplement the FRNP Team with team members that can execute the required work. The bidders should highlight their qualifications to perform the work, but also describe how their team can work as an integrated part of the D29 Team. We don't want them to describe how they would perform the work if they were give the entire task of developing the RI/FS report.</p>
5	Section E.2 Basis for Award, Criterion 3 Technical Approach/Work Execution Plan	<p>The evaluation criteria requires a plan to address the SOW. Each SOW element has statements such as "Experience in..." experience with each SOW element.</p> <p><u>Question:</u> Will FRNP please clarify – will experience be the main element evaluated in the work execution plan?</p> <p><u>Response:</u> Experience will certainly be a factor, but these statements in the SOW are not intended to imply that the firm with the most experience wins. The bidders will have to demonstrate that they have the expertise and background in the required fields (e.g., Hydrogeologist, Human Health Risk Assessment). Both expertise and experience would be considered. A candidate that has superior expertise and knowledge may be selected over an individual that has more years of experience</p>
6	Table 1 – Pay Item Descriptions	<p>We assume FRNP is requesting fully burdened rates for each position and to provide that in the Base Hourly Rate column. Is this assumption correct?</p> <p><u>Response:</u> Correct</p>
7	Attachment J-24, Section 2.2, Page 3	<p>The description of required resources suggests that the time needed for each position is variable. However, no additional explanation is provided that clarifies which positions are expected to be mostly full-time or mostly part-time. Can you clarify time requirements for the requested positions and provide guidance on how to propose people who do not have full-time availability?</p> <p><u>Response:</u> See response to question 3 above.</p>

Questions/Responses regarding: FRNP-D29-0025087 for RI/FS Support Services

<p>Page 16, Technical Criterion 2 Attachment J-24, Section 2.2</p>	<p>On page 16, under Criterion 2 Key personnel, the FS Lead for EM states Lead Writers and team leaders, further the PSOW on page 3 Section 2.2 states lead writers and team leaders. Note the words writers and leaders are plural. Then on Table 1 Pay Item descriptions #2 FS Lead for EM state lead writer and team leader (singular).</p> <p>Is the intent for this job title to have multiple positions or is it a single person.</p> <p>If multiple, how many resumes would FRNP like to have submitted with the proposal?</p> <p><u>Response:</u> The RI and FS Lead positions specified in the RFP are singular positions. It is anticipate that there will be one designated person in each of the RI and FS Lead positions specified. There are two Sr. and Jr. Writer positions specified in the RFP. We anticipate securing two Sr. Writers and two Jr. Writers.</p>
--	---